

No. 17-204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE APPLE IPHONE
ANTITRUST LITIGATION,

APPLE INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PEPPER, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Beth Brinkmann
Counsel of Record
Thomas O. Barnett
Derek Ludwin
Lauren S. Willard
Katharine Mitchell-Tombras
Daniel G. Randolph
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
bbrinkmann@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

August 2018

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	- 1 -
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	- 3 -
ARGUMENT	- 6 -
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Formalistic Approach Improperly Exposes Defendants to “Pass- On” Theories of Harm that Lead to Duplicative Damages Claims in Conflict with this Court’s Precedents and the Clayton Act.....	- 6 -
A. <i>The Ninth Circuit Misunderstood that Apple’s Multi-Sided Platform Service Differs Significantly from the Role of the Traditional “Distributor”</i>	- 7 -
B. <i>The Ninth Circuit Failed to Appreciate that Respondents Are Indirect Purchasers of the Alleged Monopolized Service</i>	- 8 -
C. <i>The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Ignores that Respondents Rely on a Pass-On Theory of Harm that Subjects Multi- Sided Platform Services to a Risk of Duplicative Recovery</i>	- 10 -

II. The Decision Below Converts a Key
Virtue of Digital Platform Services into
Potential Antitrust Liability in Disregard
of Modern Market Realities..... - 12 -

A. *The Ninth Circuit’s Approach
Threatens Digital Platform Services
that Connect Sellers and Consumers
in Innovative and Efficient Ways*..... - 14 -

B. *Exposing Companies Offering Digital
Platform Services to Duplicative
Treble-Damages Claims Would Chill
Innovation and Harm Consumers
and Sellers* - 22 -

CONCLUSION - 24 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Campos v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 1998)	4, 9, 10
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	4, 8
<i>Hanover Shoe v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	6, 8
<i>Ill. Tool Works, Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	1
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	passim
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	1, 4
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)	1
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	15
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	1

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15(a)..... 12

Other Authorities

2A Phillip E. Areeda et al., *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (3d ed. 2007)..... 11

David S. Evans, *The Antitrust Analysis of Rules and Standards for Software Platforms*, 10 *Competition Pol’y Int’l* 71 (2014) 16

David S. Evans, *The Consensus Among Economists on Multisided Platforms and the Implications for Excluding Evidence That Ignores It*, in 6(1) *CPI Antitrust Chronicle* (June 2013) 15

David S. Evans, *Multisided Platforms, Dynamic Competition, and the Assessment of Market Power for Internet-Based Firms*, Coase-Sandor Working Paper Series in Law and Economics, No. 753 (2016) 22

David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, *Markets with Two-Sided Platforms*, 1 *Issues in Competition L. & Pol’y* 667 (2008) 13

David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, *Matchmakers: The New Economics of Multisided Platforms* (2016) passim

Felix Gillette, *The Rise and Inglorious Fall of Myspace*, *Bloomberg Businessweek* (June 22, 2011)..... 16

Geoffrey A. Manne & Joshua D. Wright, <i>Innovation and the Limits of Antitrust</i> , 6 J. Competition L. & Econ. 153 (2010)	25
Howard A. Shelanski, <i>Information, Innovation, and Competition Policy for the Internet</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1663 (2013).....	25
Joshua D. Wright, <i>Antitrust, Economics, and Innovation in the Obama Administration</i> , GCP: The Antitrust Chronicle (Nov. 2009).....	25
Joshua D. Wright & John Yun, <i>Stop Chug-a-lug- a-lugin 5 Miles an Hour on Your International Harvester: How Modern Economics Brings the FTC’s Unfairness Analysis Up to Speed with Digital Platforms</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 2130.....	13
